





Roma Saleyard Acquisitive Award

Conditions of Entry

SUBMISSION OF ENTRY

Please submit your entry form, images, artist statement and artist biography by **Friday 3rd May 2024** to daniel.heslop@maranoa.gld.gov.au. Late entries will not be considered.

By signing the entry form, the artist acknowledges that he/she has read, understood, and agrees to be bound by these Conditions of Entry.

Entries will be accepted and considered for judging at the discretion of the Maranoa Regional Council in collaboration with the Roma on Bungil Gallery *Sculptures Out Back* subcommittee.

If an artist is unsuccessful in their entry, they will be notified by Friday 31st May 2024.

AWARD VALUE

\$ 35,000 Maranoa Regional Council, Sale Yards, Acquisitive Sculpture Prize.

The winning sculpture will be acquired and owned by the Roma on Bungil Gallery/ Maranoa Regional Council for the benefit of the Maranoa community. The stated prize money, unless otherwise negotiated, will be what the artist will receive.

SELECTION OF THE WINNING ARTWORK

The prize-winning sculpture will be identified and selected through a fair and transparent process.

An independent selection panel will consider all entries and choose two finalists. The two finalists will be submitted to the Maranoa Regional Council Councillors for a final decision.

The Maranoa Regional Council will make the final decision regarding the winner. Any decision by the selection panel and the Maranoa Regional Council will be final.

Should any dispute arise for which no specific ruling has been laid down, the Maranoa Regional Council's decision will be final, and no correspondence will be entered into.

The winner will be publicly announced at the opening event for the Sculptures Out Back Exhibition on June 15, 2024. The winner will be notified prior to that date.

PAYMENT TO THE WINNER

Each of the two finalists will receive \$1,000 within 2 weeks of selection.

The winner will receive \$34,000 on completion of installation of their artwork.

TIMEFRAME FOR THE WINNING WORK TO BE COMPLETED AND INSTALLED

The winning work would need to be completed and installed at the identified site at the Roma Sale Yards by Thursday 31st October 2024.

INSTALLATION & REMOVAL OF SCULPTURES

The winning sculpture is to be delivered and installed after negotiations with the management of the Roma Sale Yards and the Maranoa Regional Council.

The artist in collaboration with the Maranoa Regional Council will be responsible for installation.

The winning artist will be required to provide a list of materials, vehicles, and heavy equipment they consider will be required to install their sculpture on site. Equipment will be available onsite to assist with installation.

TRANSPORTATION

Artists are responsible for the transportation of their sculptures to the site. Freight, insurance and transport costs are the responsibility of the artist.

IMAGES OF WORKS

Each work submitted requires at least three good quality JPEG images (minimum 300 dpi) taken from different angles. A video is encouraged.

The artist authorises Maranoa Regional Council to reproduce the artwork in general publicity, in media releases and other promotions in relation to the Award process and the Sculptures Out Back Exhibition.

Prior to completing your application, please prepare and collate all information to ensure you include all relevant information.